' SPECIAL MEETING

Thursday, September 20, 11:45 A. M.

The Common Council met in the Council Chamber at City Hall, Thursday, September 20, 11:45 a.m., in special session, President Edward B. Raub in the chair, pursuant to the following call:

To the Members of the Common Council, Indianapolis, Indiana:

Gentlemen-

You are hereby notified that there will be a Special Meeting of the Common Council held in the Council Chamber on Thursday, September 20th, 1928, at 11:45 A. M. the purpose of such Special Meeting being to receive an ordinance from the Department of Finance providing for a Municipal Poll Tax, its consideration and passage under suspension of the rules.

Respectfully,

EDWARD B. RAUB,
President, Common Council.

I, William A. Boyce, Jr., Clerk of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, do hereby certify that I have served the above and foregoing notice to each and every member of the Common Council prior to the time of such Special Meeting, pursuant to the rules.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto affixed my signature and caused the seal of the City of Indianapolis to be affixed.

WILLIAM A. BOYCE, JR.,

City Clerk.

[SEAL]

Which was read.

The Clerk called the roll:

Present: Edward B. Raub, President, and seven members, viz: Earl Buchanan, Edward W. Harris, Herman P. Lieber, Albert F. Meurer, Paul E. Rathert, Robert E. Springsteen, John F. White.

Absent: Meredith Nicholson.

COMMUNICATIONS FROM CITY OFFICIALS

September 20, 1928.

To the Honorable President and Members of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana:

Gentlemen-

I am attaching herewith certification of the valuation of the City of Indianapolis as certified to this office by Harry Dunn, Auditor of Marion County.

Also, attached please find copies of a General Ordinance levying and fixing a poll tax of Fifty Cents (50c) on every male citizen between the ages of twenty-one and fifty years inclusive, of the City of Indianapolis.

I respectfully recommend the passage of this ordinance.

Very truly yours,

STERLING R. HOLT, City Controller.

September 20, 1928.

I, Sterling R. Holt, City Controller of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, do hereby certify that Harry Dunn, Auditor of Marion County, Indiana, has certified that the following is the assessed value of the City of Indianapolis for the year 1928.

Gross Assessment	\$698,941,180.00
Less Mortgage Exemptions	22,493,640.00
Net Assessment	676,447,540.00
No. Polls	59,031.00

Witness my hand and the seal of the said City this 20th day of September, 1928.

STERLING R. HOLT,

City Controller.

[SEAL]

INTRODUCTION GENERAL ORDINANCES

By City Controller:

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 67, 1928.

AN ORDINANCE, levying and fixing a poll tax of fifty cents (50c) on every male citizen between the ages of twenty-one (21) and

fifty (50) years inclusive, of the City of Indianapolis, and fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

Be It Ordained by the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana:

Section 1. There is hereby levied and fixed a poll tax of fifty cents (50c) against every male citizen of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, between the ages of twenty-one (21) and fifty (50) years inclusive for the year 1928. Said tax to be collected and paid as other taxes are now collected and paid as required by law.

Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect from and after its passage and approval by the mayor.

Which was read a first time and referred to the Committee on Finance.

COMMITTEE REPORTS '*** **

Indianapolis, Ind., September 20, 1928.

the state of the s

To the Honorable President and Members of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana:

Gentlemen-

We, your Committee on Finance to whom was referred General Ordinance No. 67, 1928, entitled "Levying Poll Tax" beg leave to report that we have had said ordinance under consideration, and recommend that the same be passed under suspension of the rules.

E. W. HARRIS, Chairman HERMAN P. LIEBER ALBERT F. MEURER JOHN F. WHITE ROBT, E. SPRINGSTEEN.

Mr. White asked for suspension of the rules for consideration of General Ordinance 67, 1928. The motion to suspend rules was seconded by Mr. Harris, and passed by the following roll-call vote:

Ayes, 8, viz: Mr. Buchanan, Mr. Harris, Mr. Lieber, Mr. Meurer, Mr. Rathert, Mr. Springsteen, Mr. White and President Raub.

Mr. White called for General Ordinance 67, 1928, for second reading. It was read a second time.

On motion of Mr. Harris, seconded by Mr. White, General Ordinance 67, 1928, was ordered engrossed, read a third time, and placed upon its passage.

General Ordinance 67, 1928, was read a third time by the Clerk, and passed by the following roll-call vote:

Ayes, 8, viz: Mr. Buchanan, Mr. Harris, Mr. Lieber, Mr. Meurer, Mr. Rathert, Mr. Springsteen, Mr. White and President Raub.

On motion of Mr. Meurer, seconded by Mr. Springsteen, the Common Council adjourned at 12:15 p. m.

We hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and complete record of the proceedings of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, held on the 20th day of September, 1928, at 11:45 a. m.

In witness whereof, we have hereunto subscribed our signatures and caused the seal of the City of Indianapolis to be affixed.

President.

William a. Boycefr.

(SEAL)

City Clerk.